

No. 24-0682

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Twelfth Circuit

STOP COAL COMBUSTION RESIDUAL ASH PONDS,

Appellant,

v.

COMMONWEALTH GENERATING COMPANY,

Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Vandalia
Honorable Samuel L. Wotus, Judge Presiding
District Court No. 2025*

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Team 25
Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the case	1
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument	6
I. The discharge of PFBS and PFOS into the Vandalia River is not a violation of the Clean Water Act.	6
II. Piney Run should be abandoned by this Court as precedent and adopt Atlantic States.	10
III. SCCRAP cannot challenge ComGen’s coal ash Closure Plan without Article III standing.....	16
SCCRAP’s Members do not have standing to challenge ComGen’s Closure Plan.....	17
1. SCCRAP cannot sufficiently plead injury in fact.....	18
2. SCCRAP fails to establish causation.....	22
3. A favorable court decision would not redress the injury SCCRAP alleges.	24
IV. SCCRAP’s imminent and substantial endangerment claim against ComGen fails because it does not allege immanent harm to a living population.	25
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Alabama v. Smith</i> , 490 U.S. 794 (1989)	14
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	17, 18, 22, 23
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	24
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	10, 12
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	17, 21, 22, 27
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Emtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	18
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019)	14
<i>Larson v. Valentine</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	24
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	passim
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	11, 15
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	11
<i>Meghrig v. Kfc W.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996)	25
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	13
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	19
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	17, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	14
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	17
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	17, 20

U.S. Court of Appeals Cases

<i>A&M Gerber Chiropractic LLC v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 925 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Atlantic States Legal Foundation, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1993)	passim
<i>Cordoba v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 942F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019)	22, 23
<i>Crandall v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 594 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Maine People’s Alliance & Natural Res. Def. Council v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Marshall v. Meadows</i> , 105 F.3d 904 (4th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Piney Run Preservation Ass’n v. Cnty. Com’rs of Carroll Cnty., MD</i> , 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001)	7, 13, 15, 20
<i>Public Interest Research Group v. Magnesium Elektron</i> , 123 F.3d 111 (3rd Cir. 1996)	17, 19
<i>Public Interest Research Group v. Powell Duffryn Terminals</i> , 913 F.2d 64 (3rd Cir. 1990)	20

<i>Southern Appalachian Mt. Stewards v. A & G Coal Corp.</i> , 758 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Walters v. Fast AC, LLC</i> , 60 F.4th 642 (11th Cir. 2023).....	23
U.S. District Court Cases	
<i>Courtland Co. v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , Civil Action No. 2:18-cv-01230, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174306 (S.D. W. Va. Sep. 28, 2023).....	26
<i>Parris v. 3M Co.</i> , 595 F. Supp. 3d 1288 (N.D. Ga. 2022).....	8
State Court Cases	
<i>La. Crawfish Producers Ass’n v. Amerada Hess Corp.</i> , 935 So. 2d 380 (La. App. Ct. 2006)	20
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions and Rules	
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1342(k)	7
40 C.F.R. § 122.21 App. D (2024)	10
40 C.F.R. § 122.21(g)(7) (2024).....	10
40 C.F.R. § 122.21(g)(7)(iii) (2024).....	10
40 C.F.R. § 401.15 (2024)	8
40 C.F.R. § 401.16 (2024)	8
40 C.F.R. § Pt. 122, App. A (2024)	8
40 CFR §122.21 (2024)	8
42 U.S.C. 6972(a)(1)(B).....	27
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	12, 14
U.S. Const. art. III, §2	17
Secondary and Other Sources	
<i>In Re Ketchikan Pulp Co.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 605 (E.A.B. 1998)	8, 10
